During its February 23, 2018 meeting, the BOD approved the following monthly salaries of its
By-Laws and Executive Officers which took effect on January 1, 2019:

Position Salary

Chairman Fifty Thousand Pesos ( PhP 50,000.00)
President Fifty Thousand Pesos ( PhP 50,000.00)
Vice Chairman Thirty Five Thousand Pesos ( PhP 35,000.00)

Executive Vice President Thirty Five Thousand Pesos ( PhP 35,000.00)

Corporate Secretary Thirty Five Thousand Pesos ( PhP 35,000.00)

Assistant Corporate Secretary Twenty Five Thousand Pesos ( PhP 25,000.00

Treasurer Thirty Five Thousand Pesos ( PhP 35,000.00

Assistant Treasurer Twenty Five Thousand Pesos ( PhP 25,000.00

In addition, the Board of Directors has been accorded a per diem of Ten Thousand Pesos
(Php 10,000.00) per regular and special board meeting and construction meeting as
attended and in case of travels outside the principal place of business, an additional travel

[...]

The company approved a reasonable per diem for Directors in the amount of Thirty Thousand
Pesos (PhP 30,000.00) per Board Meeting, Five Thousand Pesos (PhP 5,000.00) for Executive
Committee Meetings, Three Thousand Pesos (PhP 3,000.00) for other committee meetings and
additional Fifteen Thousand Pesos ( PhP 15,000.00) for out of town meetings.

The granting of the 13th month incentive to executive officers for the year 2024 has been
suspended due to lack of availability of funds.

2. Other Arrangements

There are no other arrangements pursuant to which any director of the Company was

[...]

compensated or is to be compensated in 2024 and 2023 for any service provided as a director.

Item 7. Independent Public Accountants

a. The auditing firm of Dimaculangan, Dimaculangan and Co. CPAs is being recommended for
election as external auditor for the current year as approved by the Board for a fee of Two
Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Pesos (Php286,750) inclusive of 15% of
other fees which represents out of pocket expenses (OPE) and QAR Fees plus 12% VAT
amounted to Thirty-Four Thousand Four Hundred Ten Pesos (Php34,410). The profile of
Dimaculangan and Dimaculangan is attached to this Information Statement as Annex E2.

b. Dimaculangan, Dimaculangan and Co. CPA’s represented by its engagement partner, Ma.
Teresa Dimaculangan is the external auditor of the Company for the year 2024.

[...]

and approval of the authorization of the President, Finance
Director and Corporate Treasurer as signatories for the said account.

7. Approval via referendum of the SEC 17Q Report for 2nd Quarter of 2024.

8. Ratification of the availment of loans from Phil Pharmawealth Inc. in the amount of Two Million
Eight Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php 2,800,000.00) on July 19, 2024 and an additional One
Million Eight Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php 1,800,000.00) on July 22, 2024.

9. Approval of the new Mission, Vision and Core Values as presented during the Strategic Planning
held last July 19 to 21, 2024 at the APMC Iloilo Auditorium.

10. Approval to update the company name in the records of Social Security System (SSS) and PAG-

[...]

Approval for the extension of stockholder privileges and benefits to legally married spouses of
stockholders.

14. Approval of the request for additional manpower for different departments and their corresponding
salaries.

15. Ratification of the availment of loan from Phil Pharmawealth Inc. in the amount of Twenty Seven
Million Eight Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php 27,800,000.00) on August 1, 2024.

16. Approval of the authorization to create a new domain for the establishment of a new email
address, which shall be registered with the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) through the Online
Registration and Update System (ORUS).

[...]

Approval of the appointment of Judel Felisid A, Salarda, as authorized representative of Asia
Pacific Medical Center (APMC) Iloilo, to transact with the Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency
(PDEA).

33. Ratification of the availment of loan from Phil. Pharmawealth Inc. in the amount of Twenty Six
Million Thirty Seven Pesos (Php 26,000,037) on September 4, 2024 and Four Million Five
Hundred Pesos (Php 4,500,000.00) on October 4, 2024.

34. Approval of the designation of Dr. Mary Flor Ong, Corporate Treasurer, as additional signatory
for Metrobank account in Set A (more than One Million) or Set B (One Million and below)